
 
 

Subject: FOI Review re. 2020-00058631 dated 31 August 2020 

 

Date: 2 September 2020 

 

To: Director of Marine Scotland  

 

Please consider this a formal request for a review of FOI-2020-00058631 replied to by the 

Scottish Government on 31 Aug 2020.  For easy reference, Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI 

request dated 8 July 2020 is available online here.  

 

In summary, Scottish Salmon Watch asks the Scottish Government to reconsider the refusal 

to disclose various documents and data.  Please provide the information requested in July 

2020. 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch takes issue with a number of refusals; namely: 

 

1) Well Boat Data on the Use of Toxic Chemicals: 

 

Our FOI request dated 8 July 2020 included:  

 

- Please include data on chemical use including Azamethiphos, Deltamethrin, Hydrogen 

Peroxide, Emamectin benzoate, Imidacloprid (BMK08/Ectosan) and any other chemicals, 

medicines, antibiotics and anti-parasiticides which may be used via well boats.  

 

The Scottish Government's FOI refusal letter dated 31 Aug 2020 included: 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-re-well-boats-8-july-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-re-well-boats-8-july-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/chemicals


 
However, documents disclosed via FOI-2020-00058631on 31 Aug 2020 refer to 2019 data on 

well boats (presumably emailed via Excel spreadsheets) shared by the Scottish Government 

with SEPA (PDF #1): 

 

 
 

 
 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf


If the Scottish Government received the data for 2019 "soon" after 16 June 2020 then why 

was it not disclosed via this FOI? 

 

Moreover PDF #1 also details how the Scottish Government sent spreadsheets of data to 

SEPA with 2018 data in March 2019: 

 

 
 

Why did this FOI reply which asked for information since 1 October 2018 not include these 

spreadsheets? 

 

Please note that a previous Scottish Government FOI reply (19-02442) in November 2019 

failed to disclose Excel spreadsheets (which allow the easy collation of data) but instead 

provided the data in PDF format via Dropbox (Scottish Salmon Watch argues that the 

disclosure of the data in PDF format rather than in the original Excel format contravenes FOI 

law). 

 

A recent email exchange with the Scottish Government also resulted in a refusal of access to 

the spreadsheet: 

 

From: <ms.bod@gov.scot> 

Date: Wed, Sep 2, 2020 at 11:32 AM 

Subject: FW: E - Your recent correspondence with Scottish Government and partner agencies 

- 202000058631 - Don Staniford 

To: <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Cc: <ms.bod@gov.scot> 

 

Dear Don Staniford, 

  

Good morning and thank you for your email request below. 

  

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-02442/
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/wqi69zheyd0e0t2/AADzfWrgjEuMgUcoLJ0eMkVqa?dl=0


The reason the spreadsheet referred to in PDF #1 was not included in our disclosure was 

explained in point 1 of my letter of response for your case reference 202000058631: 

  

“The completed 2018 Discharge Returns have already been provided to you under the 

following EIRs request which you made in 2019: FoI/19/02442 released on 18 November 

2019. Our response to this request was published on our website last year: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/?publicationTypes=foi-eir-release&page=1/ 

  

Under regulation 6(1)(b) of the EIRs, we do not have to give you information which is 

already publicly available and easily accessible to you in another form or format.” 

  

Please find a copy of the spreadsheet referred to in PDF #1 that was published online at the 

following web link: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-02442/ 

  

Within the letter of response there was a link to the documents disclosed which were 

contained in a DropBox folder: 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/wqi69zheyd0e0t2/AADzfWrgjEuMgUcoLJ0eMkVqa?dl=0   

  

PDF #s 52 to 57 inclusive are copies of the 6 sheets/pages of the spreadsheet that you have 

requested below. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Kate Webb 

  

Business Casework Officer – Business and Operational Delivery  

Licensing Operations Team - Marine Planning & Policy - Marine Scotland - Scottish 

Government 

Address: Marine Laboratory - 375 Victoria Road - Aberdeen - AB11 9DB  

Direct Line: Temporarily n/a - General Queries: Temporarily n/a  

  

Email: kate.webb@gov.scot - ms.marinelicensing@gov.scot 

Web: https://www.gov.scot/policies/marine-and-fisheries-licensing/ 

 
 

This email was in reply to: 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>  

Sent: 01 September 2020 19:25 

To: Central Enquiry Unit <CEU@gov.scot> 

Subject: Re: Your recent correspondence with Scottish Government and partner agencies - 

202000058631 

  

Please provide a copy of the spreadsheet referred to in PDF #1 of the FOI disclosure; namely: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/?publicationTypes=foi-eir-release&page=1/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-02442/
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/wqi69zheyd0e0t2/AADzfWrgjEuMgUcoLJ0eMkVqa?dl=0
mailto:kate.webb@gov.scot
mailto:ms.marinelicensing@gov.scot
https://www.gov.scot/policies/marine-and-fisheries-licensing/
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:CEU@gov.scot


  

Please therefore provide Excel spreadsheets of data for well boats as sent by the Scottish 

Government to SEPA in March 2019 and "soon" after 16 June 2020.  Scottish Salmon Watch 

argues that PDF copies of Excel spreadsheet pages is not in compliance with FOI law since it 

deliberately conceals the data and renders it difficult to process and collate the information.  

 

Finally, the Scottish Government's FOI refusal letter dated 31 Aug 2020 claimed that it did 

not have well boat discharge returns for 2019 and 2020.   

 

  

But if SEPA is going to publish SPRI returns for 2019 at the end of September 2020 then 

surely the Scottish Government has already collated the data via Excel spreadsheets and 

shared them with SEPA?  And surely data for 2020 has already been submitted to the Scottish 

Government in some shape or form? 

 

In any case, as part of this FOI please double-check whether data on well boat use of toxic 

chemicals and in particular Excel spreadsheets have been omitted from the Scottish 

Government's FOI reply and disclose the data as requested on 8 July 2020.   

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf


If this data only became available after 8 July 2020 then please consider this a new FOI 

request for data on well boat use of toxic chemicals by the salmon farming industry since 1 

January 2019.   

 

2) Internal Communications: 

 

The Scottish Government's FOI refusal letter dated 31 Aug 2020 includes: 

 

 
 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch objects to the refusal and believes that the Scottish Information 

Commissioner would take a different view.  "Candour" and transparency from Scottish 

Government officials is what taxpayers and the public alike expect as a bare minimum of 

open government.  However, to use candour as an excuse not to be transparent is sinking to a 

new low.   

 

Scottish Salmon Watch therefore asks the Scottish Government to disclose the documents as 

requested on 8 July 2020 and shed light on the internal discussions. 

 

As Scottish Salmon Watch outlined in our FOI request dated 8 July 2020: 

 

"Scottish Salmon Watch is interested in why the transfer of licensing from Marine Scotland 

to SEPA is taking so long and why well boat data on chemical use by salmon farms is not 

posted publicly in a more speedy manner." 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request dated 8 July 2020 also included: 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-re-well-boats-8-july-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-re-well-boats-8-july-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf


 

"As context, an extract from Scottish Salmon Watch's media backgrounder "All is Not Well 

With Sick Scottish Salmon" (October 2018) is enclosed below as an Appendix." 

 

The Appendix cited: 

 

Is data on chemical use via wellboat reported publicly? 

 

SEPA told Scottish Salmon Watch in May 2018 that data on the use of toxic chemicals is 

NOT included via the Scotland's Aquaculture database:   

 

"I have asked colleagues who confirm that it is not included on Scotland’s Aquaculture 

page," said SEPA in an email dated on 1 May 2018.  "However It is included in the SPRI 

figures that are published on SEPA’s website." 

 

A letter from SEPA dated 29 May 2018 included: 

 

 

 
And: 

 

 
 

However, a letter from Marine Scotland dated 28 June 2018 (via FoI/18/01265) claimed that 

wellboat usage of chemicals has been included in the Scotland's Aquaculture database since 

2014: 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-toxic-chemical-use-via-well-boats-oct-2018.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-toxic-chemical-use-via-well-boats-oct-2018.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/spri-activity-sic-codes/


 
 

Previously, SEPA explained in June 2017 (via F:0187827): 

 

 
 

And SEPA explained in October 2018 (via F:0189594):  

 

 
 

On 13 October 2018, Scottish Salmon Watch wrote to the Director of SEPA and Director of 

Marine Scotland asking for clarification on whether chemical use via wellboats was reported 

via the Scotland's Aquaculture database. 

 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch is therefore interested in any further internal discussions and asks the 

Scottish Government to reconsider refusal on internal communications as it could shed light 

on the issue.   

 

 

 

 



3) Other Information: 

 

The Scottish Government's FOI refusal letter dated 31 Aug 2020 includes the claim that it 

does not hold information in relation to discussions with companies; namely: 

 

 

 
 

 

It is clear from the FOI disclosure on 31 Aug 2020 that there has been dialogue with salmon 

farming companies including the Scottish Salmon Producers Organisation.  For example, 

PDF #7 appears to provide evidence that the SSPO was briefed before the Cabinet Secretary: 

 

 
 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-reply-from-the-scottish-government-on-toxic-chemical-discharges-via-wellboats-31-aug-2020-letter.pdf


PDF #2 also includes reference to the industry: 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

PDF #10 also includes direct correspondence from yourself as the Director of Marine 

Scotland with the Chief Executive of the SSPO:  

 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 

Scottish Salmon Watch suspects there is more correspondence and information which has not 

been disclosed.  Could you please double-check your files and records for any information 

which was missed out from our FOI request dated 8 July 2020.  

 

For example, Scottish Salmon Watch is sceptical that further information does not exist in 

relation to what appears to be a flood of well boat licences filed with Marine Scotland which 

kick-started in November 2019; namely: 

 

 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-re-well-boats-8-july-2020.pdf
http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All


 

 

 

http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All
http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All
http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All


 

http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All


 

 

http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All
http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All


 

 
  

 

http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All
http://marine.gov.scot/data/marine-licence-documentation?title=Wellboat+Discharge&items_per_page=All


Scottish Salmon Watch suspects that there must be further information - including emails and 

other discussion - shedding light on this issue.   

 

 

In conclusion, could you please reconsider the FOI refusals and take further time to assess 

whether all the information requested has been disclosed.   

 

 

Please provide a receipt for this FOI review request. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch  

 


